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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of 

Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, 

Merril E. and Adelina P. Plait. The Special Hearing request was filed in accordance with Section 

500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit an existing accessory 

structure (garage) on a proposed lot without an existing principal structure. The Variance 

request is from Sections 1B02.3.C, 400.1 and 400.3 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit an existing 

accessory structure on a proposed lot with a height of 20 feet and to be located on the third of the 

lot closest to any street in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet and the third of the lot farthest 

removed from any street, and to permit a proposed dwelling on a lot with a side setback of 8 feet 

and rear setback of 16 feet in lieu of the permitted 10 feet and 30 feet, respectively. The subject 

property and requested relief are more fully described on the site plan which was marked and 

accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requested Special Hearing and 

Variance relief was Petitioner Merril Plait. There were no Protestants or other interested persons 

in attendance. 
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Testimony and evidence presented revealed that the subject property is square-shaped and 

contains approximately 21 ,748 square feet or 0.50 acre, more or less, zoned D.R.5.5. As shown 

on the site plan and the zoning map that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' 

Exhibit 2, the property is located at the southwest comer of the intersection of Old Harford Road 

and Sonn Lane, just north of Kings Ridge Road and south of Putty Hill A venue, in the Parkville 

area of Baltimore County. The property is currently improved with an existing two-story single-

family dwelling consisting of approximately 1,840 square feet located at the southeast end of the 
I 

property, fairly close to Old Harford Road. There is also a large one-story garage consisting of 

approximately 1,100 square feet located at the northwest comer of the property. 

Further evidence revealed that Petitioners purchased, the subject property in 2004. In 

2005, not long after they purchased the property, Petitioners sought to subdivide the lot. They 

realized the other lots in the surrounding area were mostly about half the size of their lot and 

thought it would be appropriate to create two lots out of their property; however, this process 

was stopped because at that time, Baltimore County had imposed a sewer moratorium, which 

prevented further development in that area. Presently, the sewer moratorium has been lifted and 

Petitioners are once again pursuing the subdivision of their property. Petitioners' Minor 

Subdivision Plan from 2005 (which is essentially the same as the subdivision now being pursued 

by Petitioners) was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 3. This plan 

shows a proposed lot line running east-west through the center of the property and would 

essentially cut the property in half, with proposed Lot IA being the lot with the existing dwelling 

and proposed Lot lB being the location of the existing garage. 

In the event the proposed subdivision is approved, this would leave Lot IA with 

approximately 10,580 square feet or 0.24 acre, more or less, and the existing dwelling would 
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remam. Lot lB would contain approximately 11,168 square feet or 0.256 acre, more or less, and 

the existing garage would remain. As part of their proposal to subdivide the lot, Petitioners plan 

to eventually sell Lot lA with the existing dwelling and keep Lot lB for themselves, where they 

would build a new dwelling as generally depicted on the Minor Subdivision Plan, and keep the 

existing garage. By retaining the garage, Lot lB would exist, at least temporarily until a 

dwelling is built, as a lot with an accessory structure without a principal structure thereon, hence 

the request for special hearing. In addition, due to the subdivision and planned improvements to 

proposed Lot 1 B, Petitioners are in need of variance relief from the side and rear setback 

requirements for the proposed dwelling, and from the height and location requirements for the 

garage accessory structure. 

In support of the requested relief, Petitioner Mr. Plait explained that the lot itself and the 

history of the improvements is rather unusual and ultimately contributes to the need for zoning 

relief. In particular, Petitioner indicated that the existing dwelling was built in 1941 . As shown 

in the photographs that were collectively marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' 

Exhibit 4, the dwelling has a distinctive "older home" appearance with a steep roofline, a side 

covered porch area that is essentially built into the roofline of the home, several interconnected 

roof gables, a stone exterior, and a basement level garage. The existing garage accessory 

structure was added later -- in the early 1970's -- by a previous homeowner. It is rather large, 

measuring 25 feet wide by 44 feet deep. As shown on the site plan, what is also unusual is that 

the garage is situated on the property such that it faces the side street -- Sonn Lane. Also 

according to Petitioner, the rear area of the garage has a separate room that has what appear to be 

ovens inside. Apparently, the owners that built the garage also ran a bakery and used that room 

for part of their business. In addition, Petitioner pointed out that the property is situated on a 
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comer lot, which makes it very difficult to place an accessory structure on the third of the lot 

farthest from the road as required. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee ("ZAC") comments were received and are made part of 

the record of this case. Comments were received from the Office of Planning dated October 21 , 

2009 which recommends that the accessory structure not be converted into a dwelling unit or 

apartment, not contain any sleeping quarters, living area, kitchen or bathroom facilities, and not 

be used for commercial purposes. In addition, the Office of Planning, Design Review Section 

comments 1 through 6 dated October 26, 2009 for the minor subdivision request known as the 

"Plait Property, #05-054-M," shall be incorporated herein and made a part hereof. 

Considering the testimony and evidence present, I am persuaded to grant the requested 

relief. As to the special hearing, in my judgment it is appropriate to grant the relief. This request 

is the result of the proposed minor subdivision, which is under review and close to being 

approved by Baltimore County. Once approved, the existing garage will not have a principal 

dwelling on the same lot, at least until Petitioners build their new home. In order to ensure that 

proposed Lot lB is not left without a principal dwelling for an extended period, the special 

hearing relief granted herein shall be valid only for a period of two years from the date of minor 

subdivision approval. In other words, if Petitioners do not follow through with their plans to 

construct a new home on Lot 1 B within two years of the date of approval of the minor 

subdivison, then the relief shall become null and void and Petitioners or subsequent owners shall 

be required to file a subsequent special hearing request to permit an existing accessory structure 

on a lot without an existing principal dwelling. 

As to the variance requests, I find special circumstances or conditions exist that are 

peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance requests. The property is 
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. unique in that it is much larger than most of the other properties nearby. Other than the property 

next door to the south, most of the other properties in the area appear to be about 0.25 acre in 

size, which is about half the size of the subject property. It is also interesting that the dwelling 

was built in 1941 and the garage, which also has a similar stone exterior, was built over 30 years 

later, plus as the site plan shows, the placement of these improvements on the property could not 

be more different. Moreover, to a great extent, the need for variance relief in this matter is 

driven by the desire to legitimize existing conditions on the property, such as the 20 foot height 

of the garage and its location in the third of the lot closest to a street. Finally, the property is 

located on a comer lot, with frontage on Sonn Lane and Old Harford Road. Hence, I find the 

property to be unique in a zoning sense. 

I also conclude that given the aforementioned constraints, Petitioners would suffer 

practical difficulty and undue hardship if the variance requests were to be denied. Petitioners 

have available density on their property and appear to be proposing a minor subdivision of the 

property that would be in keeping with the size and shape of other properties in the area. The 

main impediment to this plan and the reason for the instant zoning relief seems to be the lapse in 

time from when the dwelling and the garage were built and the unusual placement of the garage 

on the property. Finally, I find that the variance requests can be granted in strict harmony with 

the spirit and intent of the Zoning Regulations, and in such a manner as to grant relief without 

injury to the public health, safety and general welfare. Thus, I find that the variance can be 

granted in such a manner as to meet the requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R., as 

interpreted in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md.App. 691 (1995). 
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on these 

petitions held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioners' 

Special Hearing and Variance requests should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this J-4> day of January, 2010 that Petitioner' s request for Special Hearing relief 

filed in accordance with Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) . 

to permit an existing accessory structure (garage) on a proposed lot without an existing principal 

structure be and is hereby GRANTED; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioners' request for Variance from Sections 

1B02.3.C, 400.1 and 400.3 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit an existing accessory structure on a 

proposed lot with a height of 20 feet and to be located on the third of the lot closest to any street 

in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet and the third of the lot farthest removed from any 

street, and to permit a proposed dwelling on a lot with a side setback of 8 feet and rear setback of 

16 feet in lieu of the permitted 10 feet and 30 feet, respectively, be and are hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein is subject to the following: 

1. Petitioners may apply for their permits and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; 
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at their own 
risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for 
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to return, and be 
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. · 

2. In the event Petitioners do not follow through with their plans to construct a new home on 
proposed Lot lB within two years of the date of approval of the minor subdivision, then 
the special hearing relief granted herein shall become null and void and Petitioners or 
subsequent owners shall be required to file a subsequent special hearing request to permit 
an existing accessory structure on a lot without an existing principal dwelling. 

3. Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into a 
dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living 
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities. 
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4. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

5. Petitioners shall comply with the Office of Planning, Development Review Section 
comments dated October 26, 2009 concerning the requested minor subdivision entitled 
"Plait Property, #05-054-M" as follows: 

Order. 

THB:pz 

a. Provide written verification that all Baltimore County zoning and building codes 
can be met when proposing a dwelling situated immediately adjacent to an 
existing structure. Indicate if the existing and proposed structures are to be 
attached. 

b. Include the zoning Order for the above-referenced case on the Minor Subdivision 
Plan (the plan). 

c. Note on the plan the use of the existing structure. 

d. Show the orientation of all adjacent dwellings. 

e. Provide confirmation from the Office of Zoning Review that the proposed 
dwelling meets the requirements of Section 303.1 of the B.C.Z.R. 

f. Show a driveway for Lot lB. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

~ 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

JAMES T. SMITH. JR. 
County Execu tive 

MERRJL E. AND ADELINA P. PLAIT 
8412 OLD HARFORD ROAD 
BALTIMORE MD 21234 

MARYLAND 

January 7, 2010 

Re: Petition for Special Hearing and Variance 
Case No. 2010-0108-SPHA 
Property: 8412 Old Harford Road 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Plait: 

THOMAS H. BOSTWI CK 
Deputy Zoning Commission er 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

~~K 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

Jefferso n Build ing J I 05 West Chesapeake Avenue. Suite I 03 I Towson, Mary land 2 1204 I Phone 41 0-887-3868 I Fax 4 10-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

------------------- - -



Petition for Special Hearing 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 24 J ~ 01...D HA R1=0R.D RD . 
which is presently zoned __ __,f>=..c...· R'-"'--'._5=· c=.·S=--------------­

(This petition must be filed in person, in the zoning office, in triplicate, with original signatures.) 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 
This box to be com feted b Janner 

To permit an existing accessory structure (garage) on a proposed lot without an existing 
principal structure. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be 
bounded by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adoptea pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore 
County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - I ype or Print 

Signature 

Address 

City State 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - I ype or Print 

Signature 

Company 

Address 

State 

Case No.c20JQ-0l02-SPH+\ 
REV9/15/98 

• ,!. 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under Ure 
penalties of perjury, that I/we are the legal 

owner(s) of the property which is the subject of 
this Petition. 

I elephone No. 

Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

ame 

I elephone No. Address _l~lephone No. 

Zip Code State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _______ _ 



Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for the property 
located at '81-/ ''°· OLD HAREQ&D RD. 
which is presently zoned __ D ................ B .... · ____ 6" ......... G"...._ ____________ _ 

Deed Reference: ~..OJR ~.o I j ~ € Tax Account# _Q .9.Q 5.1 '1_ Q. .11. Q 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) I eio..::i. 2>C. . "1-oo. I 4 00 , ~ ( l.?:>C=t..R., 

) J - ·) 

To permit an existing accessory structure on a proposed lot with a height of 20-feet and to 
be located in the 1/3 of the lot closest to the side street in lieu of the maximum permitted 
15 feet and farthest 1/3 of the lot and to permit a proposed dwelling on a lot with a side 
setback of 8-feet and rear setback of 16-feet in lieu of the permitted IO-feet and 30-feet, 
respectively. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty.) 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be sounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Company 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Case No. s:0-o IQ-OIQ9-$PH& 

REV 8/20107 

IMJe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Ci State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Name 

Address 

City State 

Offi,e Use Onl'f 

wtimated Len9th of liearin9 -------­
Unavailable for liearin9 

Reviewed by D :j Date 'i GgJo ~ 
I -

Telephone No. 

Zip Code 



ZONING DESCRIPTION 
FOR 

8412 OLD HARFORD ROAD, BALTIMORE MARYLAND 21234 

As recorded in Deed Liber 20630, Folio 145, beginning for the same at a stake in the 
westernmost side of Old Harford Road (60 feet wide) where it is intersected by the 
South 87 degrees 6 minutes East 583 feet six inches line of land described in a deed 
dated October 15, 1936, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in 
Liber C.W.B., Jr. No. 984, folio 449, from George W. Wilkinson, Sr. and Mary A. 
Wilkinson, his wife , to James H. Coleman and Mary Coleman, his wife, said line being 
the southern most side of Sonn Lane (25 feet wide) , thence running and bounding on 
the westernmost side of the said Old Harford Road South 2 degrees 32 minutes East 
150 feet to southeast corner of the property thence running and binding on a line of 
division North 87 degrees 6 minutes West 150.43 feet to the southwest corner of the 
property, thence running North 6 degrees 32 minutes East to a point on the above 
mentioned South 87 degrees 6 minutes East 583 feet six inches line, said line being the 
southern most side of Sonn Lane (25 feet wide), thence running and bounding with said 
line and along the south side of Sonn Lane South 87 degrees 6 minutes East 141 .53 
feet to the place of beginning. Also known as 8412 Old Harford Road Baltimore 
Maryland 21234 and located in the 9 Election District, 6 Councilmatic District 

~0 l0-010~- SPHA 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
,. general public/neighboring property owners relativ~-to ' prop'eny-wh'Fe1fTs' jrnEt1sObject of 

an upcoming zoning hearing . For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing . 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied . 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements . 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising . This advertis ing is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: ~ I CJ -0 Io@- &t/8 
Petitioner: PlA 11 
Address or Location: 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO : 

Name: 

Address : 

Telephone Number: 

Revised 2/20/98 --SCJ 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 
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MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT I I 
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DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE • CASHIER PINK • AGENCY YELLOW • CUSTOMER GOLD • ACCOUNTING 
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NOTICE OF ZONING" HEARING 

The Zoning commissioner of Baltimore County, by authori­
ty bf the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore county will 
hold a public hearing In Towson, Maryland on the property 
Identified herein as follows: 

case: # 2010-0108-SPHA 
8412 Old Harford Road 
W/slde of Old Harford Road, 12.5 feet south of the 
centerline of sonn Lane 
9th Election District - 6th Councllmanlc District 
Legal OWner(s): Merril & Adelina Plait 

Special Heertng: to permit an existing accessory structure 
(garage) on a proposed lot without an existing principal 
structure. Variance: to permit an existing accessory struc­
ture on a proposed lot with a height of 20 feet and to be lo­
cated in the 1/3 of the lot closest to the side street in lieu of 
the maximum permitted 15 feet and farthest 113 of the lot 
and to permit a proposed dwelling on a lot with a side set­
back of 8 feet and rear setback of 16 feet In lieu of the per­
mitted 10 feet and 30 feet, respectively. 
Hellrlng: Thursday, December 3, 2009 et 10:00 a.m. In 
Room 106, County Office Building. 111 west Chesa­
peake Avenue. Towson 212D<l. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, Ill 
zoning commissioner for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please .Contact the zoning commis­
sioner's Office at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing. 
contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391. 
JT/11/820 Nov. 17 221569 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

----~u J_,q'--t-[ _, 20-'2:L 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of _~-s~sive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on I( /11} ,20~ 

Jo The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

, 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



ceRflF !CA-rt Of P0511Nu 

Date: No'\J. -Z.o , -Zoo °1 

~ : Ca5e Number: -Z. O I O - DI o B - S Fµ A 

. ~ Developer· ME.~ell- A-/:>t\ 

@:of ~ /Cl~1~: t;)E;.G , 3 ; -z.oo°I 

. 11,15 i5 -to cert.tf14 under the pe~ie5 of perj.Jnj -that~ nece~~ 5ir-4 ;;) reC1(Jred bq la.v were ~d cat5plaJaJsl4 

G11 the properf..4 located at 8 4 \-Z. OL.p We,;..t=°<)g.D ~Q~C:, 

1ne :;iq,( 5) were posted G11 No-J · I e, , --Z.6 o'-\ 
( Mattn, t?at.j, Yecr) 

Cha-le5 E. Merrttt 
98~1 M~eat Road 
Batlm<Ae, MD 212;,4 
410-66?-??62 
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POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDl!IONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY. 
TO CONFIRM HEARING CAl,l. 887-33~1 

r 
i DO ROT R!MOYE THI' SIGN AND POST iliT DA OF HEARING, UNDER PENALTY OF LAW 

' HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
M AR Y L AN D 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
Department of Permits and 

LN<9~t!1ef~tl600 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0108-SPHA 
8412 Old Harford Road 
W/side of Old Harford Road , 12.5 feet south of the centerline of Sonn Lane 
9th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Merril & Adelina Plait 

Special Hearing to permit an existing accessory structure (garage) on a proposed lot without an 
existing principal structure. Variance to permit an existing accessory structure on a proposed lot 
with a height of 20 feet and to be located in the 1/3 of the lot closest to the side street in lieu of 
the maximum permitted 15 feet and farthest 1 /3 of the lot and to permit a proposed dwell ing on 
a lot with a side setback of 8 feet and rear setback of 16 feet in lieu of the permitted 10 feet and 
30 feet, respectively. 

Hearing: Thursday, December 3, 2009 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building , Ut~W~t:a: ake Avenue, Towson 21204 
Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: Merril & Adelina Plait, 8412 Old Harford Road, Baltimore 21234 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WED., NOVEMBER 18, 2009. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Bui lding 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towsori, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 4 10-887-339 1 I Fax 4 10-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, November 17, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to : 
Merril Plait 
8412 Old Harford Road 
Baltimore, MD 21234 

41 0-661-3834 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0108-SPHA 
8412 Old Harford Road 
W/side of Old Harford Road , 12.5 feet south of the centerline of Sonn Lane 
9th Election District - 61

h Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Merril & Adelina Plait 

Special Hearing to permit an existing accessory structure (garage) on a proposed lot without an 
existing principal structure. Variance to permit an existing accessory structure on a proposed 
lot with a height of 20 feet and to be located in the 1 /3 of the lot closest to the side street in lieu 
of the maximum permitted 15 feet and farthest 1 /3 of the lot and to permit a proposed dwelling 
on a lot with a side setback of 8 feet and rear setback of 16 feet in lieu of the permitted 10 feet 
and 30 feet , respectively. 

Thursday, December 3, 2009 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building , 
111 We Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J . WISEMAN Ill 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BAL Tl MORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR . 
County Executive 

Merril & Adelina Plait 
84 12 Old Harford Rd . 
Baltimore, MD 21234 

Dear: Merril & Adelina Plait 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

November 25 , 2009 

RE: Case Number 2010-0108-SPHA, 8412 Old Harford Rd . 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 28, 2009. This 
letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached . These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans.or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd .gov 



BAL TIM ORE C OUN TY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 10-108-Variance 

DATE: October 21, 2009 

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request to permit an accessory structure 
(garage) with a height of 20 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet and to be located in 
the 1/3 of the lot closest to the side street provided the following conditions are met: 

1. The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into 
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living 
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities. 

2. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Laurie Hay at 410-
887-3480. 

Division Chief:~~~-

AFK/LL: CM 

Attachment 

W:IDEVREV\ZAC\10-108.doc 

RECEIVED 

OCT .2 7 2009 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Joe Chmura 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: Lloyd T. Moxley 
' Development Review Section 

Office of Planning 

PROJECT NAME: Plait Property 

PROJECT ~O.: 05054 M Revised 

DATE: October 26, 2009 

RECEIVED 

OCT .2 7 2009 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced project and offers the following 
comments: 

1. Provide written verification that all Baltimore County zoning and building codes can be 
met when proposing a dwelling situated immediately adjacent to an existing structure. 
Indicate if the existing and proposed structures are to be attached. 

2. Include the zoning order for case no. 10-108 SPHA on the plan. Please note the Office of 
Planning cannot approve the plan until such time as the Baltimore County Zoning 
Commissioner renders a decision on said zoning case. 

3. Note on the plan the use of the existing structure. 

4. Show the orientation of all adjacent dwellings. 

5. Provide confirmation from the Office of Zoning Review that the roposed dwelling meets 
the requirements of Section 303 .1 BCZR. 

6. Show a driveway for Lot lB. 

Development Review 

LTM:kma 

W:\DEVREV\MINOR\05054mrev.doc 



TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

Timothy M. Kotroco 

Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

November 3, 2009 

Zoning Item 
Address 

# 10-108-SPHA 
8412 Old Harford Road 
(Plait Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 5, 2009 

_x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: JWL Date: 11/3/09 

RECEIVED 

NOV O 4 2009 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 20 I O\ZAC I 0-108-SPHA 8412 Old Harford Road.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For October 19, 2009 

DATE: October 9, 2009 

Item Nos. 10-006, 034, 096, 097, 098, 099, 100, 101 , 
102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107, 08, 109, 113 and 115 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:kmt 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-10192009.b -NO COMMENTS.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

MARYLAND 

Distribution Meeting Of: October 5. 2009 

JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 

Fire Department 

October 8, 2009 

ItemNumbers 
0006,0034,0088,0096,0097,0098,0099,0100,0102,0103,0104,0106,0107,0108,0109,0 
111,0113 and 0115 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

cc: File 

Lieuten~nt Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson, Mary land 2 I 286-5500 I Phon e 4 I 0-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Secretary 

Neil J . Pedersen, Adm ini strator 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office Of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. zo~o- O~o8-5VHA.. 
9412. Q4> ,µ(>...~e l\Z-,1, RD 
PLA1TVeoPE \L,,y . 
. VA, \l.-1 ,!.\:; I',::) CE. 5\;,t=CIA L-+\ 'P.i.l.{zl !\'.) 0 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval ofltem No. 2 c) I 0-: 
0\0§-BP~. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
5593 or 1.,800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

SDF/mb 

Very truly yours, 

d~~~~t 
rVJL- Engineering Access Permits 

Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ________ _ 
Mary land Re lay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

St reet Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.sha.maryland.gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
Interoffice Memorandum 

DATE: September 30, 2009 

TO: Zoning Commissioner and File 

FROM: Donna Thompson, Planner 11 , Zoning Review 

SUBJECT: Petition for Special Hearing and Variance 
Case No. 2010-0108-SPHA 
8412 Old Harford Road 

This petition for Special Hearing and Variance is subject to a minor subdivision 
being approved at the above referenced property. The minor subdivision known 
as the "Plait Property - 05-054-M" is currently under review and close to being 
approved by Baltimore County. This petition is being done in the event that the 
lot is divided but no house is erected or a house is built using the existing stone 
garage. 

Please call me if you have any questions. 

dt 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR . 
County Executive 

Mr. Merril E. Plait 
Mrs. Adelina P. Plait 
8412 Old Harford Road 
Baltimore, MD 21234 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

September 30, 2009 

RE: Petition for Special Hearing and Variance 
8412 Old Harford Road 
9th Election District 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Plait: 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

Enclosed please find a copy of the Special Hearing and Variance request that is 
filed f9r Zoning Case No. 2010-0108-SPHA. Please read the request and make sure that 
all the items discussed have been addressed. 

Also, since you are a Baltimore County employee a Resolution pursuant to 
Section 32-1-102 of the Baltimore County Code must be requested from County Council 
prior to the zoning hearings. 

All amended plans have been sent to all the reviewing agencies for your minor 
subdivision. 

Please do not hesitate calling me with any questions that you may have at 410-
887-3391. 

Sincerely, 

Donna Thompson 
Planner II, Zoning Review 

DT 

Enclosure 

Zoni ng Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
AND VARIAN CE 

* 

8412 Old Harford Road; W/S Old Harford, 
12.5' S c/line of Sonn Lane 
9th Election & 6th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Merril and Adelina Plait 

Petitioner( s) 

* * * * * * 

* BEFORE THE 

* ZONING COMMISSIONER 

* FOR 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* 10-108-SPHA 

* * * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

OCT 142009 

••...••.......•.•• 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

{t.;. ~ ?1~1«) 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 14th day of October, 2009, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Merril & Adelina Plait. 8412 Old Harford Road, Baltimore, 

MD 21234, Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
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